                 SMBJ SERIES
                     600 Watts Surface Mount
Transient Voltage Suppressor
Features
� For surface mounted application
� Low profile package
� Built-in strain relief
� Glass passivated junction
� Excellent clamping capability
� Fast response time: Typically less than 1.0ps
from 0 volt to BV min.
� Typical IR less than 1μA above 10V
� High temperature soldering guaranteed:
260oC / 10 seconds at terminals
� Plastic material used carries Underwriters
Laboratory Flammability Classification 94V-0
� 600 watts peak pulse power capability with a 10
x 1000 us waveform by 0.01% duty cycle
Mechanical Data
� Case: Molded plastic
� Terminals: Pure tin plated lead free,
� Polarity: Indicated by cathode band except
bipolar
� Weight: 0.093gram
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics
Rating at 25 oC ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
Type Number Symbol Value Units
Peak Power Dissipation at TA=25
o
C, Tp=1ms (Note 1) PPK Minimum 600 Watts
Steady State Power Dissipation Pd 3 Watts
Peak Forward Surge Current, 8.3 ms Single Half
Sine-wave Superimposed on Rated Load
(JEDEC method) (Note 2, 3) - Unidirectional Only
IFSM 100 Amps
Maximum Instantaneous Forward Voltage at 50.0A for
Unidirectional Only (Note 4)
VF 3.5 / 5.0 Volts
Typical Thermal Resistance (Note 5)
RθJC
RθJA
10
55
oC/W
Operating and Storage Temperature Range TJ, TSTG -65 to + 150 oC
Notes: 1. Non-repetitive Current Pulse Per Fig. 3 and Derated above TA=25
o
C Per Fig. 2.
2. Mounted on 5.0mm
2
 (.013 mm Thick) Copper Pads to Each Terminal.
3. 8.3ms Single Half Sine-wave or Equivalent Square Wave, Duty Cycle=4 pulses Per Minute Maximum.
4. VF=3.5V on SMBJ5.0 thru SMBJ90 Devices and VF=5.0V on SMBJ100 thru SMBJ170 Devices.
5. Measured on P.C.B. with 0.27 x 0.27” (7.0 x 7.0mm) Copper Pad Areas.
Devices for Bipolar Applications
       1. For Bidrectional Use C or CA Suffix for Types SMBJ5.0 through Types SMBJ170.
2. Electrical Characteristics Apply in Both Directions.
SMB/DO-214AA
0.180(4.57)
0.160(4.06)
0.086(2.20)
0.077(1.95)
0.209(5.30)
0.201(5.10)
0.155(3.94)
0.130(3.30)
Dimensions in inches and(millimeters)
0.012(0.30)
0.006(0.15)
0.008(0.20)
0.096(2.44)
0.084(2.13)
0.059(1.50)
0.035(0.90)
0.002(0.05)
Administrator
新建图章
SMBJ SERIES
600 Watts Surface Mount
Transient Voltage Suppressor
Type Number
Reverse
Stand-Off
Voltage
Breakdown
Voltage
Min. @IT
Breakdown
Voltage
Max. @ IT
Test
Current
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage
@IPP
Peak
Pulse
Current
Reverse
Leakage
@VRMW
(Uni) (Bi) VRMW(V) VBR MIN(V) VBR MAX(V) IT (mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
SMBJ5.0 SMBJ5.0C 5.0 6.40 7.55 10 9.6 62.5 800.0
SMBJ5.0A SMBJ5.0CA 5.0 6.40 7.25 10 9.2 65.2 800.0
SMBJ6.0 SMBJ6.0C 6.0 6.67 8.45 10 11.4 52.6 800.0
SMBJ6.0A SMBJ6.0CA 6.0 6.67 7.67 10 10.3 58.3 800.0
SMBJ6.5 SMBJ6.5C 6.5 7.22 9.14 10 12.3 48.8 500.0
SMBJ6.5A SMBJ6.5CA 6.5 7.22 8.30 10 11.2 53.6 500.0
SMBJ7.0 SMBJ7.0C 7.0 7.78 9.86 10 13.3 45.1 200.0
SMBJ7.0A SMBJ7.0CA 7.0 7.78 8.95 10 12.0 50.0 200.0
SMBJ7.5 SMBJ7.5C 7.5 8.33 10.67 1.0 14.3 42.0 100.0
SMBJ7.5A SMBJ7.5CA 7.5 8.33 9.58 1.0 12.9 46.5 100.0
SMBJ8.0 SMBJ8.0C 8.0 8.89 11.3 1.0 15.0 40.0 50.0
SMBJ8.0A SMBJ8.0CA 8.0 8.89 10.23 1.0 13.6 44.1 50.0
SMBJ8.5 SMBJ8.5C 8.5 9.44 11.92 1.0 15.9 37.7 20.0
SMBJ8.5A SMBJ8.5CA 8.5 9.44 10.82 1.0 14.4 41.7 20.0
SMBJ9.0 SMBJ9.0C 9.0 10.0 12.6 1.0 16.9 35.5 10.0
SMBJ9.0A SMBJ9.0CA 9.0 10.0 11.5 1.0 15.4 39.0 10.0
SMBJ10 SMBJ10C 10 11.1 14.1 1.0 18.8 31.9 5.0
SMBJ10A SMBJ10CA 10 11.1 12.8 1.0 17.0 35.3 5.0
SMBJ11 SMBJ11C 11 12.2 15.4 1.0 20.1 29.9 5.0
SMBJ11A SMBJ11CA 11 12.2 14.0 1.0 18.2 33.0 5.0
SMBJ12 SMBJ12C 12 13.3 16.9 1.0 22.0 27.3 5.0
SMBJ12A SMBJ12CA 12 13.3 15.3 1.0 19.9 30.2 5.0
SMBJ13 SMBJ13C 13 14.4 18.2 1.0 23.8 25.2 5.0
SMBJ13A SMBJ13CA 13 14.4 16.5 1.0 21.5 27.9 5.0
※ For Bi-directional type having VRWM of 10 Volts and less, the IR limit is double
Administrator
新建图章
Type Number
Reverse
Stand-Off
Voltage
Breakdown
Voltage
Min. @IT
Breakdown
Voltage
Max. @ IT
Test
Current
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage
@IPP
Peak
Pulse
Current
Reverse
Leakage
@VRMW
(Uni) (Bi) VRMW(V) VBR MIN(V) VBR MAX(V) IT (mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
SMBJ14 SMBJ14C 14 15.6 19.8 1.0 25.8 23.3 5.0
SMBJ14A SMBJ14CA 14 15.6 17.9 1.0 23.2 25.9 5.0
SMBJ15 SMBJ15C 15 16.7 21.1 1.0 26.9 22.3 5.0
SMBJ15A SMBJ15CA 15 16.7 19.2 1.0 24.4 24.6 5.0
SMBJ16 SMBJ16C 16 17.8 22.6 1.0 28.8 20.8 5.0
SMBJ16A SMBJ16CA 16 17.8 20.5 1.0 26.0 23.1 5.0
SMBJ17 SMBJ17C 17 18.9 23.9 1.0 30.5 19.7 5.0
SMBJ17A SMBJ17CA 17 18.9 21.7 1.0 27.6 21.7 5.0
SMBJ18 SMBJ18C 18 20.0 25.3 1.0 32.2 18.6 5.0
SMBJ18A SMBJ18CA 18 20.0 23.3 1.0 29.2 20.5 5.0
SMBJ20 SMBJ20C 20 22.2 28.1 1.0 35.8 16.8 5.0
SMBJ20A SMBJ20CA 20 22.2 25.5 1.0 32.4 18.5 5.0
SMBJ22 SMBJ22C 22 24.4 30.9 1.0 39.4 15.2 5.0
SMBJ22A SMBJ22CA 22 24.4 28.0 1.0 35.5 16.9 5.0
SMBJ24 SMBJ24C 24 26.7 33.8 1.0 43.0 14.0 5.0
SMBJ24A SMBJ24CA 24 26.7 30.7 1.0 38.9 15.4 5.0
SMBJ26 SMBJ26C 26 28.9 36.6 1.0 46.6 12.9 5.0
SMBJ26A SMBJ26CA 26 28.9 33.2 1.0 42.1 14.3 5.0
SMBJ28 SMBJ28C 28 31.1 39.4 1.0 50.0 12.0 5.0
SMBJ28A SMBJ28CA 28 31.1 35.8 1.0 45.4 13.2 5.0
SMBJ30 SMBJ30C 30 33.3 42.2 1.0 53.5 11.2 5.0
SMBJ30A SMBJ30CA 30 33.3 38.3 1.0 48.4 12.4 5.0
SMBJ33 SMBJ33C 33 36.7 46.5 1.0 59.0 10.2 5.0
SMBJ33A SMBJ33CA 33 36.7 42.2 1.0 53.3 11.3 5.0
SMBJ36 SMBJ36C 36 40.0 50.7 1.0 64.3 9.3  5.0
SMBJ36A SMBJ36CA 36 40.0 46.0 1.0 58.1 10.3 5.0
SMBJ40 SMBJ40C 40 44.4 56.3 1.0 71.4 8.4  5.0
SMBJ40A SMBJ40CA 40 44.4 51.1 1.0 64.5 9.3  5.0
SMBJ43 SMBJ43C 43 47.8 60.5 1.0 76.7 7.8  5.0
SMBJ43A SMBJ43CA 43 47.8 54.9 1.0 69.4 8.6  5.0
SMBJ45 SMBJ45C 45 50.0 63.3 1.0 80.3 7.5  5.0
SMBJ45A SMBJ45CA 45 50.0 57.5 1.0 72.7 8.3  5.0
SMBJ48 SMBJ48C 48 53.3 67.5 1.0 85.5 7.0  5.0
SMBJ48A SMBJ48CA 48 53.3 61.3 1.0 77.4 7.8  5.0
SMBJ51 SMBJ51C 51 56.7 71.8 1.0 91.1 6.6  5.0
SMBJ51A SMBJ51CA 51 56.7 65.2 1.0 82.4 7.3  5.0
※ For Bi-directional type having VRWM of 10 Volts and less, the IR limit is double
SMBJ SERIES
600 Watts Surface Mount
Transient Voltage Suppressor
Type Number
Reverse
Stand-Off
Voltage
Breakdown
Voltage
Min. @IT
Breakdown
Voltage
Max. @ IT
Test
Current
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage
@IPP
Peak
Pulse
Current
Reverse
Leakage
@VRMW
(Uni) (Bi) VRMW(V) VBR MIN(V) VBR MAX(V) IT (mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
SMBJ54 SMBJ54C 54 60.0 76.0 1.0 96.3 6.2  5.0
SMBJ54A SMBJ54CA 54 60.0 69.0 1.0 87.1 6.9  5.0
SMBJ58 SMBJ58C 58 64.4 81.6 1.0 103 5.8  5.0
SMBJ58A SMBJ58CA 58 64.4 74.1 1.0 93.6 6.4  5.0
SMBJ60 SMBJ60C 60 66.7 84.5 1.0 107 5.6  5.0
SMBJ60A SMBJ60CA 60 66.7 76.7 1.0 96.8 6.2  5.0
SMBJ64 SMBJ64C 64 71.1 90.1 1.0 114 5.3  5.0
SMBJ64A SMBJ64CA 64 71.1 81.8 1.0 103 5.8  5.0
SMBJ70 SMBJ70C 70 77.8 98.6 1.0 125 4.8  5.0
SMBJ70A SMBJ70CA 70 77.8 89.5 1.0 113 5.3  5.0
SMBJ75 SMBJ75C 75 83.0 105.7 1.0 134 4.5  5.0
SMBJ75A SMBJ75CA 75 83.0 95.8 1.0 121 5.0  5.0
SMBJ78 SMBJ78C 78 86.0 109.8 1.0 139 4.3  5.0
SMBJ78A SMBJ78CA 78 86.0 99.7 1.0 126 4.8  5.0
SMBJ85 SMBJ85C 85 94.0 119.2 1.0 151 4.0  5.0
SMBJ85A SMBJ85CA 85 94.0 108.2 1.0 137 4.4  5.0
SMBJ90 SMBJ90C 90 100 126.5 1.0 160 3.8  5.0
SMBJ90A SMBJ90CA 90 100 115.5 1.0 146 4.1  5.0
SMBJ100 SMBJ100C 100 111 141.0 1.0 179 3.4  5.0
SMBJ100A SMBJ100CA 100 111 128.0 1.0 162 3.7  5.0
SMBJ110 SMBJ110C 110 122 154.5 1.0 196 3.1  5.0
SMBJ110A SMBJ110CA 110 122 140.5 1.0 177 3.4  5.0
SMBJ120 SMBJ120C 120 133 169.0 1.0 214 2.8  5.0
SMBJ120A SMBJ120CA 120 133 153.0 1.0 193 3.1  5.0
SMBJ130 SMBJ130C 130 144 182.5 1.0 231 2.6  5.0
SMBJ130A SMBJ130CA 130 144 165.5 1.0 209 2.9  5.0
SMBJ150 SMBJ150C 150 167 211.5 1.0 268 2.2  5.0
SMBJ150A SMBJ150CA 150 167 192.5 1.0 243 2.5  5.0
SMBJ160 SMBJ160C 160 178 226.0 1.0 287 2.1  5.0
SMBJ160A SMBJ160CA 160 178 205.0 1.0 259 2.3  5.0
SMBJ170 SMBJ170C 170 189 239.5 1.0 304 2.0  5.0
SMBJ170A SMBJ170CA 170 189 217.5 1.0 275 2.2  5.0
SMBJ180 SMBJ180C 180 200 253.8 1.0 321 1.9  5.0
SMBJ180A SMBJ180CA 180 200 230.4 1.0 290 2.1  5.0
SMBJ190 SMBJ190C 190 211 267.9 1.0 339 1.8  5.0
SMBJ190A SMBJ190CA 190 211 243.2 1.0 306 2.0  5.0
※ For Bi-directional type having VRWM of 10 Volts and less, the IR limit is double
SMBJ SERIES
600 Watts Surface Mount
Transient Voltage Suppressor
Type Number
Reverse
Stand-Off
Voltage
Breakdown
Voltage
Min. @IT
Breakdown
Voltage
Max. @ IT
Test
Current
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage
@IPP
Peak
Pulse
Current
Reverse
Leakage
@VRMW
(Uni) (Bi) VRMW(V) VBR MIN(V) VBR MAX(V) IT (mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR(uA)
SMBJ200 SMBJ200C 200 222 282.0 1.0 356 1.7  5.0
SMBJ200A SMBJ200CA 200 222 256.0 1.0 322 1.9  5.0
SMBJ210 SMBJ210C 210 233 296.1 1.0 375 1.6  5.0
SMBJ210A SMBJ210CA 210 233 268.8 1.0 339 1.8  5.0
SMBJ220 SMBJ220C 220 244 310.2 1.0 392 1.5  5.0
SMBJ220A SMBJ220CA 220 244 281.6 1.0 355 1.7  5.0
SMBJ250 SMBJ250C 250 278 342.5 1.0 447 1.3  5.0
SMBJ250A SMBJ250CA 250 278 309.0 1.0 403 1.5  5.0
SMBJ300 SMBJ300C 300 333 411.0 1.0 535 1.1  5.0
SMBJ300A SMBJ300CA 300 333 371.0 1.0 484 1.2  5.0
SMBJ350 SMBJ350C 350 389 479.5 1.0 624 1.0  5.0
SMBJ350A SMBJ350CA 350 389 432.0 1.0 565 1.1  5.0
SMBJ400 SMBJ400C 400 444 548.0 1.0 687 0.9  5.0
SMBJ400A SMBJ400CA 400 444 494.0 1.0 645 0.9  5.0
SMBJ440 SMBJ440C 440 489 602.8 1.0 786 0.8  5.0
SMBJ440A SMBJ440CA 440 489 543.0 1.0 710 0.8  5.0
※ For Bi-directional type having VRWM of 10 Volts and less, the IR limit is double
SMBJ SERIES
600 Watts Surface Mount
Transient Voltage Suppressor
RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES (SMBJ SERIES)
FIG.4- MAXIMUM NON-REPETITIVE FORWARD
SURGE CURRENT
P
E
A
K
FO
R
W
A
R
D
S
U
R
G
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T.
(A
)
1 10 100
10
100
200
NUMBER OF CYCLES AT 60Hz
8.3ms Single Half Sine Wave
JEDEC Method
UNIDIRECTIONAL ONLY
FIG.1- PEAK PULSE POWER RATING CURVE
P
pp
m
,P
E
A
K
P
U
LS
E
P
O
W
E
R
, K
W
0.1
1
10
100
td. PULSE WIDTH, sec.
0.1 s 1.0 s 10 s 100 s 1.0ms 10ms
0.2" sq 5.0mm COPPER PAD AREAS2
NON-REPETITIVE
PULSE WAVEFORM
SHOWN in FIG. 3
T =25 CA
0
FIG.3- PULSE WAVEFORMCLAMPING POWER
0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0
0
50
150
100
t, TIME, ms
lp
pm
,P
E
A
K
P
U
LS
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
%
IR
S
M
tr=10 sec.
10/1000 sec. WAVEFORM
AS DEFINED BY R.E.A.
td
2
PEAK VALUE
lppm
HALF VALUE- lpp
PULSE WIDTH (td) is DEFINED
AS THE POINT WHERE THE PEAK
CURRENT DECAYS to 50% of lppm
FIG.5- TYPICAL JUNCTION CAPACITANCE
C
j,
JU
N
C
TI
O
N
C
A
PA
C
IT
A
N
C
E
, p
F
1 10 200100
10
100
1000
6000
VWM, REVERSE STAND-OFF VOLTAGE. (V)
Tj=25 C
f=1.0MHz
Vsig=50mVp-p
0
VR=0
VR-RATED
STAND-OFF
VOLTAGE
202
FIG.2- PULSE DERATING CURVE
P
E
A
K
P
U
LS
E
P
O
W
E
R
(P
pp
m
) o
r C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(lp
p)
D
E
R
AT
IN
G
IN
P
E
R
C
E
N
TA
G
E
, %
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200
0
25
50
75
100
TA, AMBIENT TEMPERATURE. CO
SMBJ SERIES
600 Watts Surface Mount
Transient Voltage Suppressor
Administrator
新建图章